#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2019 No. 208

# The Common Agricultural Policy (Rules for Direct Payments) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

### Part 3

# Amendment of Regulation 641/2014

#### Amendment of Regulation 641/2014

**13.** Regulation 641/2014 is amended in accordance with regulations 14 to 18.

# Amendment of the Chapter 1 (scope and general principles)

- **14.**—(1) Omit Article 1 (e) and (f).
- (2) In Article 2, for "Member States" substitute "The relevant authority".

# Amendment of Chapter 2 (basic payment scheme)

- **15.**—(1) In Article 3—
  - (a) in point (a), for "Member State" substitute "relevant authority";
  - (b) in the second paragraph, for "Member States" substitute "the relevant authority".
- (2) In Article 4—
  - (a) in paragraph 1(a), for "Member State" substitute "relevant authority";
  - (b) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for "A Member State" substitute "The relevant authority";
    - (ii) for "Member State", in the second place it occurs, substitute "relevant authority".
- (3) In Article 5—
  - (a) in paragraph 1(a), for "Member State" substitute "relevant authority";
  - (b) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for "A Member State" substitute "The relevant authority";
    - (ii) for "Member State", in the second place it occurs, substitute "relevant authority".
- (4) In Article 6—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for "In Member States applying" substitute "If the relevant authority applies";
    - (ii) after "1307/2013", in the second place it occurs, insert ", as it applied in the United Kingdom immediately prior to exit day,";
  - (b) omit paragraph 2.

- (5) In Article 7(2) and (3), for "Member State", in both places it occurs, substitute "relevant authority".
  - (6) In Article 8(1)—
    - (a) omit "to be";
    - (b) for "Member State" substitute "relevant authority prior to exit day".
  - (7) In Article 9—
    - (a) in paragraph 1, for "Commission" substitute "relevant authority";
    - (b) omit paragraph 2.

### **Amendment of Chapter 3 (greening)**

16. Omit Article 10.

#### Amendment of Chapters 4 (coupled support) and 5 (rules on notification)

17. Omit Articles 12 to 18.

# **Amendment of Chapter 6 (final provisions)**

**18.** In Article 19, omit the third paragraph.